
 

FREDERICK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION  

 September 8 , 20 21  
 

 
   

 
TITLE:   Lot 96 -  Lewistown  
   
 
FILE NUMBER :  SP15 - 07 , AP - SP257672  ( APFO - A257671 , 

FRO - F257673 )  
 

REQUEST:   Site Development Plan Approval  
  The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to 

esta blish a  ñcarpentry, electrical, plumbing, welding, 
printing, and upholsteryò use.  

   

PROJECT INFORMATION:  
 

LOCATION:   S/S of Fish Hatchery Road  
TAX MAP/PARCEL:       Tax Map 40 , Parcel 375  

COMP. PLAN:  General Commercial (GC)  
ZONING:  General Commercial (GC)  

PLANNING REGION:  Frederick  

WATER/SEWER:   Water -No Planned Service/Sewer S -4 
 
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:  
     
APPLICANT:  J. Tyler Quynn  

OWNER:  ï same -   

ENGINEER:  Piedmont Design Group, LLC  
ARCHITECT:  N/A  

ATTORNEY:  N/A  

 
STAFF:  Cody Shaw , Principal Plann er I  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Conditional Approval  

  
ATTACHMENTS :  
Exhibit 1 ï Rendered Site Plan 
Exhibit 2 ï FEMA eLOMA Map Exhibit 
Exhibit 3 ï eLOMA Approval 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

ISSUE 
 
Development Request 
 
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to legally establish a glass installation business on a 2.01-
acre parcel. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Frederick County Code, specifically 
Sections 1-19-3.300 through 1-19-3.300.4 for Site Development Plan Review. The request is being 
reviewed under the use ñcarpentry, electrical, plumbing, welding, printing, upholsteringò per §1-19-5.310 
Use Table in the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The Site is zoned óGeneral Commercialô and the proposed use is being reviewed under §1-19-7.510 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 

Figure 1 ï Site View 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Development History 
 
The subject property is located in the General Commercial District.  Over the years the Site has had 
several businesses that have operated without necessary approvals.  The proposed glass installation 
business is located inside the existing 1,609 sq. ft. metal building.  This application that is proposed is to 
legally establish a use for the building. 

 
 
Existing Site Characteristics 
 
The 2.01-acre Site is located on the south side of Fish Hatchery Road. The subject Site is currently 
improved with the building where the proposed business will be located. 

 
Figure 2 ï Site Aerial ï Existing Conditions 
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Figure 3 ï Zoning / Comprehensive Plan 

  
 

ANALYSIS 
 
Summary of Development Standards Findings and Conclusions 
 
The primary issues associated with this development are: 

¶ Adequacy of the Site Plan in providing convenient and safe ingress/egress to the Site. 

¶ Demonstrating compliance with site design standards. 
 
Modification Requests:   

¶ No modifications have been requested. 

 
Detailed Analysis of Findings and Conclusions 
 
Site Plan Approval shall be granted based upon the criteria found in:  
 
Site Development §1-19-3.300.4 (A): Existing and anticipated surrounding land uses have been 
adequately considered in the design of the development and negative impacts have been minimized 
through such means as building placement or scale, landscaping, or screening, and an evaluation of 
lighting.  Anticipated surrounding uses shall be determined based upon existing zoning and land use 
designations. 
 
Findings/Conclusions 
 
Dimensional Requirements/Bulk Standards §1-19-6.100:   

1. Per §1-19-6.100, setbacks require a minimum of 25 front yard, 8 side yard, 25 rear yard.  The 
proposed setbacks include the following; 240-foot front yard, 104-foot side yard to adjacent 
property line, 49-foot rear yard. 

 
2. Signage §1-19-6.300:  No signage is proposed. 

 
3. Landscaping §1-19-6.400:  The landscaping shown on this plan contains a variety of plant 

species, which provide screening for the glass installation business.  The plan proposes a mix of 
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evergreen and deciduous trees, and meets the predominately native species requirement. 
Parking lot canopy coverage exceeds the 20% required. 

 
 Due to the Site only having 33.5 feet of public road frontage via a panhandle (which serves as the 

access to the Site), a street tree is not required.  The ordinance requires one street tree for every 
35 feet of public street frontage.  With the Site having less than 35 feet of public street frontage, a 
modification for not providing a street tree is not required. 

 
 

4. Lighting §1-19-6.500: The Site has one existing 14ô tall light pole.  The existing pole meets 
Zoning Ordinance standards and no new lighting is proposed. 

 
 
Transportation and Parking §1-19-3.300.4 (B):  The transportation system and parking areas are 
adequate to serve the proposed use in addition to existing uses by providing safe and efficient 
circulation, and design consideration that maximizes connections with surrounding land uses and 
accommodates public transit facilities.  Evaluation factors include: on-street parking impacts, off-street 
parking and loading design, access location and design, vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation 
and safety, and existing or planned transit facilities. 
 

1. Access/Circulation: One 30ô wide entrance is proposed off of Fish Hatchery Road.  The 
site is a panhandle lot and access to the site is facilitated via the panhandle. 

 
2. Loading: Loading and unloading is facilitated by a small loading space (9ô x 20ô) on the 

west side of the building.  
 

3. Public Transit: There is no local bus service for this Site. 
 
4. Parking: Pursuant to Section 1-19-6.220 of the Zoning Ordinance for a ñbusiness or 

commercial use in a commercial district,ò 1 parking space is required per 300 sq ft of floor 
area.  This equates to 6 parking spaces required (1,609 / 300 = 5.4). The Site Plan 
proposes 6 parking spaces, which includes one (1) handicap space.   

 
5. Pedestrian Circulation and Safety §1-19-6.220 (G): A gravel parking lot is adjacent to 

the building.   
 
6. Bicycle Parking §1-19-6.220 (H): No bicycle parking is required or proposed. 

 
 

Public Utilities §1-19-3.300.4 (C):  Where the proposed development will be served by publicly owned 
community water and sewer, the facilities shall be adequate to serve the proposed development.  Where 
proposed development will be served by facilities other than publicly owned community water and sewer, 
the facilities shall meet the requirements of and receive approval from the Maryland Department of the 
Environment/the Frederick County Health Department. 
 
Findings/Conclusions 
 

1. Public Water and Sewer: The Site is not served by public water (served by well) and is 
served by sewer (onsite grinder pump and extension to Lewistown WWTP) and is currently 
classified as Water - No Planned Service and Sewer ï S4 in the Frederick County Water and 
Sewerage Plan.   

 
Natural features §1-19-3.300.4 (D):  Natural features of the site have been evaluated and to the 



 
Lot 96 Lewistown ï Site Plan 

  September 8, 2021 
Page 6 of 17 

greatest extent practical maintained in a natural state and incorporated into the design of the 
development.  Evaluation factors include topography, vegetation, sensitive resources, and natural 
hazards. 
 
Findings/Conclusions 
 

1. Topography:  The Site is relatively flat. 
 
2. Vegetation:  The Site is comprised of varying trees located onsite as well as having Forest 

Conservation areas located on the south west portion of the property. 
 

3. Sensitive Resources:  There are no intermittent streams, wetlands, or steep slopes located 
on the Site.  Floodplain and flooding soils are located on the south/southwest portion of the 
Site.  An eLOMA was applied for and approved for this Site removing portions of the 100-year 
floodplain that were originally located on the property.  A copy of this eLOMA and a map of 
the FEMA eLOMA exhibit are shown in Exhibit 2 and 3 of this report.  The site plan must be 
amended to show the new FEMA floodplain limits and remove the note about removing the 
portion of gravel that is within the old FEMA boundary. 

 

4. Natural Hazards: There are no natural hazards located on site that affect the development 
proposal.  

 
 
Common Areas §1-19-3.300.4 (E):  If the plan of development includes common areas and/or facilities, the 
Planning Commission as a condition of approval may review the ownership, use, and maintenance of such 
lands or property to ensure the preservation of such areas, property, and facilities for their intended purposes. 
 
Findings/Conclusions 
 
No common areas are required or proposed. 
 

 
Other Applicable Regulations 

 
Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance (APFO) ï Chapter 1-20 
 

Road Improvements:  This development generates less than 6 trips during the peak hour of the 
adjacent street and is therefore exempt from APFO testing and contribution to existing area road 
escrow accounts. (§1-20-12(H)).  The proposed Site development was assessed as a specialty 
contractor (ITE 180) in terms of peak hour trip generation.  
 
Schools: The Project is non-residential and not subject to schools testing.  
 
Water and Sewer Improvements: The Property is on well, and sewer service is provided by an 
onsite grinder pump and extension and discharged to the Lewistown WWTP.  Per the 
ñAmendment to the Lewistown Mills Sewer Service Agreement" signed in August 2020, all four 
properties owned by Mr. Quynn will have five sewer taps. It is up to the owner to distribute five (5) 
taps among those four properties.  
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Forest Resource Ordinance (FRO) ï Chapter 1-21 
 
The Applicant has submitted a Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan. The plan outlines the forest 
conservation mitigation requirements for the proposed activity. The limit of disturbance contains no 
existing forest. FRO mitigation will be provided by planting 0.28 acres of forest under FRO easement. No 
specimen trees (trees 30ò or greater in diameter) are present on site. 
 
Conditions of Approval 
A Final Forest Conservation Plan must be submitted and FRO mitigation (easement recordation) must be 
provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first. 
 
 
 
Historic Preservation ï Chapter 1-23 
 
This property does not have a historic designation. 
 
 
Findings/Conclusions 
Based upon the review and analysis as provided above, Staff finds that the proposed application meets 
or will meet the Site Plan review criteria as set forth in §1-19-3.300.4 including items related to site 
development, transportation, parking, public utilities, natural features, and common areas. Staff will 
continue to work with the Applicant as the project moves through the remainder of the development 
process to address all outstanding items as discussed in this Staff Report.  

 

Other Agency or Ordinance Requirements Comments 

Public Works Department: Approved 

Development Review Planning: Approved 

DUSWME: Approved 

Forest Resource (FRO): Approved 

Health Dept.: Approved 

Office of Life Safety: Approved 

Street Naming: Approved 

DPDR Traffic Engineering: Approved 

APFO Review: Approved 

 

 

FINDINGS 
 
Based on the discussion in this report and with the conditions listed below, Staff finds that the application 
meets and/or will meet all applicable Zoning, Subdivision, APFO and FRO requirements once the 
conditions of approval have been met.   

 

Summary of Agency Comments 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Plan for Lot 96 Lewistown.  If the Planning 
Commission conditionally approves the Site Plan, it is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date 
of Planning Commission approval (valid through September 8, 2024). 
 
Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report, Staff finds that the application 
meets or will meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions 
met: 
 
Staff-proposed conditions of approval: 
 

1. Address all agency comments as the plan proceeds through to completion. 
 

2. A Final Forest Conservation Plan must be submitted and FRO mitigation (easement recordation) 
must be provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for 
first. 
 

3. The site plan must be amended to show the new FEMA floodplain limits and remove the note 
about removing the portion of gravel that is within the old FEMA boundary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
I move that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Site Plan (SP15-07, AP SP257672), including 
FRO (F257673) with conditions as listed in the staff report for the proposed Lot 96 Lewistown, based 
on the findings and conclusions of the staff report and the testimony, exhibits, and documentary evidence 
produced at the public meeting. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
 

MOTION TO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
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Exhibit 2 ï Colored Rendition of Site 
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Exhibit 2 ï FEMA eLOMA Map  
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Exhibit 3 ï eLOMA Approval  
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